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u, \;Ch.‘lrtered Accountant % in Front of Old Patrkar Bhawan
';:"‘_-.\‘ Bhopal - Pin Code 462023

N

& Mobile No. 8839443031
& \'— Email Id : carahulrawattt@gmail.com
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e AUDIT REPORT
A
A o
Cr-\
e i We have examined the Reccipts & Payments Account of MUNICIPAL COUNCIL
| i

RS CHHATTHEDA, DISTRICT RAJGARH (M.P) for the year ended 31st March 2023, which

Q\\; are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the said Municipal council. We
;ﬂ—»\\‘; have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and

& belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit. In our epinion, proper books of account

R have been kept by the above said concern so far as appears from our examination of baoks,

e subject to the comments given below :
LRSS
=35 1. These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of the
= concern. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial

F statements based on our audit.
=3
5 2. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally

P accepted in India. Our audit includes examining on test basis, evidence
—

supporting the amounts and disclosed in the financial statements. Our audit
=5 also assigns the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by

management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
" statement.

75

_3 3. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to explanations
o= given to us, they said accounts give a true and fair view in respect of Receipt &
ﬁ:_,—_@i Payment Account for the year ending as on 315t March 2023.
=
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MUNICIPAL COUNCIL CHHAPIHEDA

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS

Audit of Revenue

We have checked the revenue resources On the basis of examinaton
of council revenue, our audit observations are as follow -
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We have audited the resources of revenue on the sample basis.

Yes, we checked some Revenue receipts from the counter file of
Receipt Book and verified that the money received is deposited
timely in respective Bank Account on time.

CMO gives 2 Working days for the Deposition of Money to the
Bank but at the time of auditing we found that there is no delay
in deposit the amount of revenue collected.

Annual recovery sheet was provided and we comment that a
good revenue collection was done by the council. Since
quarterly sheet is not available so we are unable to comment
upon comparison of quarter wise revenue collection.

There was one FDR made by the council and found during the
audit.

No, we have not seemed any Investment on lesser interest rate.

Receipts & payments account has been provided by the council
which is enclosed with this report.




Audit of Expenditures

On the basis of examination of several expenses, our audit
observations are as follow -

» We covered the Expenditures on the sample basis during the
process of Audit.

» We have checked entries in cash book with respective vouchers
and found them satisfactory.

-~ While checking Accountant Cash Book, all the bills and
vouchers were satisfactory according to books. However some
irregularities were found during the audit of vouchers which

were rectified at the time and suggested to pay attention in
fukare.

>

We verified that Expenditures of Particular schemes were not
over Budget and expended according to guidelines, directives,
acts and rules issued by Government of India/ State
Government.

"”?

All the Expenses were under financial propriety and the
Expenditure was according to the financial and administrative
sanction accorded by the competent authority.

% In our view, no such material cases were observed in which

appropriate sanction has not been taken, hence there is no need
to report the instances to CMO.
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o Audit of Book Keeping
G
t:-a\_f._ ¥ We checked the books of accounts which were maintained and
& SN provided during the audit by the Municipal Council.
el |
‘1\& » Double entry accounting system is being practiced by the
B council so necessary aspects of accounting were found .
T satisfactory. |
{-_\“—3
Erg % Cash book & some of registers/records were found with
S irregularities regarding maintenance. Observations in respect
\w of records of ULB are as follows - |
GRS ‘
A 1
g Accounts Department {
:li'::; Audit observations about accounts department are as follows - ||
p |
F_‘i'_ > o EMD and SD registers were not found during the audit. .
“‘T = o Employee advances were not given during the year so there ‘ |
TS is no need to maintain advance register for the current vear. .
l::_@ o Grant register should be maintained in approved format and !|
i . duly verified by CMO.
B ; . :
1 FDR register was not found during the audit.
TT_' Other necessary records have been maintained and found |
= satisfactory.
f,-"L—'—_Si
=
1 Store Department

During the examination of stock records, we found that proper

oL

o

records were maintained and balances of items were brought
forward from previous year properly. Although at some pages, we
found that si

atures of recipient of materials were not found.

) BT v 1 et aiferad)
wer Uiiug srdlst Rem oerg

e

._‘:K-.‘.‘c
i s,

I
|
|
b




o As per section 147 (1) under chapter - VI of Madhya Pradesh
(Accounts and Finance) Rules, 2018, all movable and
immovable Fixed Assets will be recorded in the Fixed Assets
Register which was not found during the audit.

o As per section 174 (1) under chapter - VIII of Madhya
Pradesh (Accounts and Finance) Rules, 2018, Stock or
material will be issued only after obtaining duly authorized
demand letter from respective department. We suggest the
council to obtain such demand letters for issuing the store

material.

Revenue Department

During the examination of revenue records, we found that
proper records were maintained and balances of dues were brought
forward from previous year properly. Amount collected has been
duly deposited on time. As per recovery sheet, a good revenue
collection (collectively) has been done. Council must prepared such
policies which can be helpful in recovery of revenue from various

heads.

Water Supply Department

During the examination of water supply records, we found that -

o Record of repairing of motor pumps, hand pumps, pipe lines

was maintained in stock register only.
o Chemical usage register was not found during the audit.
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Establishment Department

o Charge file or register was not found during the audit. So we
are unable to verify the accountability of staff.

Public Works Department

During the examination of PWD records, we observed & suggested
that -

o As per section 139 (1) under chapter - V of Madhya Pradesh
(Accounts and Finance) Rules, 2018, Construction register
will be maintained by the council which was duly suggested

to maintain.

As per section 139 (2) under chapter - V of Madhya Pradesh
(Accounts and Finance) Rules, 2018, The council Engineer or
PWD in charge has to examine the stock and construction
register at least once in 6 months but we have not found
such examination during the audit which is suggested to

practice.

As per section 141 read with section 138 under chapter - V of
Madhya Pradesh (Accounts and Finance) Rules, 2018,
Engineer or department in-charge will have to maintained
stock record for recording cach and every purchase of
materials. During the audit of the PWD department we have

o
=2

- suggested to maintain such record for better understanding
i and maintenance of record. Tender Register was not found
ke during the audit.
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. o Repairing and maintenance register should be maintained
. N and updated timely.

R o Tender register was not maintained by the council.

S Audit of FDRs

gt:l‘-‘:ﬁg; » While auditing, we found that there was 1 FDR made by the
Z‘:‘\w council,

s
o ; Deposit | Tenure of | Deposit Maturity

[ m— : r

. — 8 e date FD Amount Amount
== 1036456 | 03/04/21 |36 months | 1242086.00 | 1454625.00
LSS
L » The interest rate on FD is 5.30%
® =% » FDR register was not found during the audit. In absence of
TN proper record, we are unable to comment upon accrued
@3::::_ Z interest. As per our observation, accrued interest has not been i
@:1“—1::?5* accounted for in cash book.
Gg}-:‘:—-fq?:.
kg Audit of Tenders 1
C 2 » During the audit we examined some tender files. On the basis
L of examination the given files and note sheets attached with the
o vouchers, we found that tender process has been followed by
, = the council. Although some irregularities were found and
Tl g suggested to rectify them and pay attention in future properly.
tl g
M » As per section 121 read with section 86 under chapter-V of
| g Madhya Pradesh Municipal (Accounts & Finance) Rule, 2018

and Letter of Department of Urban Administration and
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development, Ministry Bhopal, M.P. government, letter
no./2022-23/87 dated 06/08/2022, E-tendering must be done
in case of purchase costing above one lakh rupees. It is
suggested to council to comply with the regulations.

» No Bank guarantee has been received by the council.

Audit of Grants & Loans

During the audit, we found some observations about grants are as follows -

» We examined all the grants received from the Central/State

government and their utilization on sample basis.

v

During the Audit, we found that some grants are like mixed
nature i.e. Capital & revenue nature therefore in that cases we
can’t bifurcate how much portion belongs to revenue or capital
except that all grants have been used for the purpose for which
grants have received.

Y

There was no any loan liability found on council during the
audit.

RAHUL RAWAT & CO.
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INCOME-(3(TY)

Schedule RP-1: Assigned Revenues & Compensation

Particulars Amount
Compensation-Octroi () 8,774,142.00
Compensation-Stamp Duties (&% [ewh) 493,614.00
Total : Assigned Revenues & Compensation 9,267,756.00

Schedule RP-2: Deposits Received

Particulars Amount
Earnest Money Deposit (3HI-d UI) 639,500.00
Total : Deposits Received 639,500.00

Schedule RP-3 : Fees & User Charges

Particulars Amount
I~ ——————————————————————————— =——
Asthai Dakhal (3R GE) 231,587.00
Charges for NOC-Charges (3/FTHId HHIU U=4) 2,000.00
Connection Charges-Water Supply (e H-a¥) 280,700.00
Development Charges (ﬁ?ﬁm eh) 700,381.00
Fee-Application (3/dc-1 Yceh) 21,310.00
Fee-Copy of Certificate/ Extract ({HI0] UF RJch) 14,024.00
Fee- Marriage Registration (fdarg Usita) 30.00
Fees-HIHY Ycp 1,327,900.00
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Licensing Fee (@I54d WIN- T+ o) 10,000.00
Mutation Fee (THIGRUN Yewh) 57,500.00
|Other Income (3 3{14) 342,164.00
Penality & Fine-User Charges (3/cg) 440.00
User Charges - Mobile Toilets 12,500.00
User Charges-Pay & Use Toilets (JaTad 9 31) 54,100.00
User Charges-Septic Tank Cleaning @fpF ¢F IH) 19,500.00
User Charges-Water Supply by Tanker (Ul ¢eh3) 2,100.00
Total : Fees & User Charges 3,076,236.00 |

Schedule RP-4 : Grants,Contribution for specific purposes

Particulars Amount
Grant Gol - 15th Finance (15 fdt 3irai) 3,212,000.00
Grant GoMP- Mulbhoot (Jeryd gidsm) 1,373,000.00
Grant GeMP- Other Grant (3 3{-Jal1) 4,465,000.00
Grant GoMP- Road Development (g HIH) 1,351,000.00
JGrant GoMP- State Finance Commission (a4 {dT ) 1,608,000.00
Grant GoMP- @b cd 3,100,000.00
Grant GoMP- TITSell sl 75,000.00
Total : Grants,Contribution for specific purposes o 15,184,00@

Schedule RP-5 : Rental Income from Municipal Properties

. Particulars Amount
Market - Premium 104,167.00

e AR T S
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Rent-Market (S[9IR Siad) 55,834.00
Rent-Shopping Complex - Current @ﬁmma@ 460,208.00
Tota] Rental Income from Mumc1pal Properties _ 620,209.00
Schedule RP-6 : Sale & Hire Charges
~ Particulars ) Amount
Sale of Flags o 19,250.00
Sale - Others - Book 450.00
Sale-Tender (€83 ¥ 3m) 146,000.00
Total : Sale & Hire Charges 165,700.00
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Schedule RP-7: Tax Revenue

Particulars Amount

Advertisement Tax - (fA9T94 @) 62,000.00
Conservancy Tax - ¥d&ddl &3 7,041.00
Education Cess - Current (f1&1 IU&R - FTaq) 183,929.00
Property Tax - Current (H¥Id &< =Iq)) 845,333.00
Samekit Kar-Consolidated -Cuwen(ﬂﬁm?ﬁ? -4 240,450.00
Surcharge Tax on Others (JRdT4) 66,611.00
Urban Development Cess CUrrent - TR f[d&I=1 TSR 185,175.00
Urban Development Cess -O/s TTRIT g1 1,246.00
Water Tax - Current (] &¥ - 1) 1,220,630.00
Total : Tax Revenue 2,812,415.00

Schedule RP-9 : Other Income
Particulars Amount

Other Scheme Cashbook 10,000,000.00
Total : Other Income 10,000,000.00
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EXPENSES_(919)

Schedule RP-09 : Administrative Expenses

Particulars Amount
Advertisement Expense (fagTo- =) 192,411.00
Consultancy Fee & Charge (SCe®R ) 356,269.00
Cultural Event Expense m@qaﬂ) 260,115.00
DsC feferea R 15,500.00
Printing and Stationery (Jgie-1/TE®H ) 166,420.00
Web,Internet Expense (3 ¢3-e ) 49,‘-_167.00
Total : Administrative Expenses 1,040,182.00

Schedule RP-10: Capital Work-in-Progress

Particulars Amount
Construction -Building-Community I-Inil(?ﬂﬂ'ﬂﬁf?ﬁ] 353,124.00
Construction- Other (34 fAmfon 95,739.00
Construction - Ramp ['I’q E-T‘ﬁﬂ'l] 31,275.00
Construction-Sewerage and Drainage-Drain-Open 1,605,543.00
Total : Capital Work-in-Progress 2,085,681.00

Schedule RP-11 : Deposit Paid

Partjcu]m Amopunt
Return - Earnnest Money Deposit (3I-d It a7 374,520.00
Total : Deposit Paid 374.520.00

i

WA M. ) S dlzﬁ

=¥ : — —_——t e e
3 GRGS UT4237 IGo1 ToeTe




PRI AR % & &

y ¢ X

b

Schedule RP-12 : Establishment Expenses

Particulars Amount
Arrears Salary (1 4d-) 475,044.00
Contribution-Family Pension (=) 86,266.00
Contributory - NPS Employer Contribution 613,192.00
Employee - Advance (@HAR! - ) 78,934.00
EPF 32,287.00
G.P.F (Git di o) 47,500.00
eave Encashment (Hd®I20 TIHI0) §,928.00
Provident Fund Contribution (4 TH) 15,000.00
Remuneration & Fee-Mayor-in-Council (FE) 159,600.00
Salaries & Allowances-(dd= 213 AR 14,246,176.00
Total : Establishment Expenses 15,762,927.00
Schedule RP-13: Fixed Assets
Particulars Amount
CC TV system (3 &l o) 68,621.00
IComputer (PR HA) 68,586.00
Cooler - Purchased 35,280.00
Dustbin Purchased 159,552.00
Fire Brigade Fabncation 1,149,690.00
Furniture & Fixtures-Other {%ﬁ?ﬁn‘ﬂ] 184,796.00
Office & Other Equipments (SMTGY IUSH 54) 37,400.00
Vehi-:k‘-{‘)theW 672,795.00
fem =T o aft
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[Total : Fixed Assets

3,376,720.00

Schedule RP-14 : Operations & Maintenance

Particulars

Amount

Electrical store (Fd*@'ﬂ'ﬂ:ﬂ?f @)
Electricity Expense (fayd faa

Fire Material

Fuel, Petrol & Diesel-(Sforci o4d)

Hire Charges-Machinery (it fepzram)
Hire Charges-Vehicle (@81 femram)
Insurance-Vehicle (@& i)

Other Expenses - (H4 dil)

Painting, Works

R & M-Building Office (@BTdTerd ATHT)
R & M - Burial

R & M-Concrete Road (S® HIHd)

R & M Infra Assets (30 A3HA)

R & M-Motor Pump (HIex U9 H3H4)

R & M-Open Drain (ATcl HE9Td)

R & M-Other Furnitures (Wﬂﬂ?ﬂimﬁ]

R & M - Other (314 HTH)
R & M - Public Toilet (e Xiarerd)
R & M - Trenching Ground

R & M-\’ohiW]

T s 2T Ty
s et N ai oased | Lt

Bulk Purchase-Stationery (AT STl H9)

R & M-Other Office Equipment (@TITeI 3U&0)

190,023.00
311,214.00
3,790,128.00
96,599.00
1,022,155.00
251,872.00
112,100.00
23,530.00
139,115.55
207,352.00
5,689.00
46,742.00
224,704.00
234,218.00
124,852.00
135,526.00
3,200.00
81,791.00
12,607.00
20,180.00

56,000.00
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R & M-Water-Hand Pump (88544 #R¥d)

57,648.00

R & M-Waterways (SaWg HIETd) 34,696.00
Sanitation/Conservancy Material (S%Ts SREf 57) 446,476.00
Water Ways Material (Slcl Ward |4l 54) 41,042.00
Total : Operations & Maintenance 7,898,414.55

Schedule RP-15 : Scheme Expenses

Particulars Amount
Peyjal Parivahan- Baera af¥arg- 93,660.00
Swatchhta Abhiyan Expenses (Rl 3iFHaT &) 925,200.00
Total : Scheme Expenses 1,018,860.00

Schedule RP-16: Programme Expenses

Particulars Amount
Election Expenses (Frafas &) 48,809.00
Programme Expenses @rden o) 420,507.00
Total : Programme Expenses

469,316.00
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MUNICIPAL COUNCIL CHHAPIHEDA

District- Rajgarh

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

As On 31.03.2023
5 Schedule Municipal Council Chhapiheda Schedule Municipal Council Chhapiheda
Head of Expenditure No. T-Apr22 to 31-Mar-23 Head of Income Na. 1-Apt-22 to 31-Mar-23

REVENUE_EXPENDITURE 26,189,699.55 [REVENUE_RECEII'T 25,052,716.00
Administrative Expenses (MRS o) TE-6 1,040,182.00 Assigned Revenues & Compensation TE-1 9,267,756.00
Establishment Bxpenses (FIT0HT &) 1B-7 15,762,827.00 Fees & User Charges (e / TR UNR) IE-2 3,076,236.00
Operations & Maintenarice rafeared / oEem|  IE-8 7,898, 414.55 Grants,Contribution for specific purposes 9,110,200.00
Scheme Expenses -[TTa1 ) 1609 1,018,860.00 Rentat Income from Municipal Properties IE3 620,209.00
Programme Expenses -(ETHwH a4) 1E-10 469,316,00 Sale & Hire Charges ([3%8 / WISTHHR) [E-4 165,700.00
Tax Revenne (T 3 30 IE-5 2.812,415.00

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURE OVER INCOME 1,136,983.53 1,136,98355

26,189,695.55 26,189,699.55
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INCOME-(3T4)

Schedule IE-1 : Assigned Revenues & Compensation

Particulars Amount
Compensation-Octroi (i) 8,774,142.00
Compensation-Stamp Duties (i [ch) 493,614.00
Tot_al: Assigned Revenues & Compensation 9,267,756.00

Schedule IE-2 : Fees & User Charges
Particulars  Amount
Asthai Dakhal (3RS ¢Ed) 231,587.00
ﬂCharges for NOC-Charges (3{FTdlc WHIU ) 2,000.00
Connection Charges-Water Supply (-I¢ HAGIH) 280,700.00
Development Charges ([T Feop) 700,381.00
Fee-Application (3TAE X[eH) 21,310.00
Fee-Copy of Certificate/ Extract (HHIUTUH Re<h) 14,024.00
Fee- Marriage Registration (ECIEEEIRE) 30.00
Fees-313d ek 1,327,900.00
Licensing Fee (GT50Y ®1g- I TR 10,000.00
Mutation Fee (THIARU eeh) 57,500.00
Other Income (-4 3{149) 342,164.00
Penality & Fine-User Charges ErfEs) 440.00
User Charges - Mobile Toilets 12,500.00
User Charges-Pay & Use Toilets (T o Sy 54,100.00
User Charges-Seplic Tank Cleaning (&0 deb 4h) 19,500.00
User Charges-Water Supply by Tanker (41 €&%) 2,100.00
Total : Fees & User Charges 3,076,236.00
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Schedule IE-3: Rental Income from Municipal Properties

Particulars Amount
Market - Premium 104,167.00
Rent-Market (ST9IR S6%) 55,834.00
Rent-Shopping Complex - Current (G IERUIECIG) 460,208.00
Total : Rental Income from Municipal Properties . 620,209.00
Schedule IE-4 : Sale & Hire Charges
Particulars o Amount
Sale of Flags 19,250.00
Sale - Others - Book 450.00
Sale-Tender (€83 ¥ 1) 146,000.00
Total : Sale & Hire Charges 165,700.00
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Schedule IE-5 : Tax Revenue

Amount

Particulars
Advertisement Tax - (FAFTIT &) 62,000.00
Conservancy Tax - W3 dl Y 7,041.00
Education Cess - Current (fRI&T JUSR - 91e)) 183,929.00
Property Tax - Current G R IR 845,333.00
Samekit Kar-Consolidated - Curren(FHiehd @R - A1) 240,450.00
Surcharge Tax on Others (TS 66,611.00
Urban Development Cess CUrrent - TRIT faeTer S0HR 185,175.00
Urban Development Cess -O/s TR g 1,246.00
Water Tax - Current (Wlel &Y - dIcf) 1,220,630.00
Total : Tax Revenue 2,812,415.00
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EXPENSES_(3d9)

Schedule IE-06 : Administrative Expenses

- Particulars Amount
Advertisement Ex pense (fer o) 192,411.00
|Consultancy Fee & Charge (FAEER HI) 356,269.00
Cultural Event Expense (P o) 260,115.00
DsC fEfred RiEER 15,500.00
Printing and Stationery (Jsle/qE®T ) 166,420.00
Web, Internet Expense (s'é'ﬁ’d o) 49,467.00
Total_ : Administrative Expenses B 1,040382.00
Schedule IE-07 : Establishment Expenses
Particulars B Amount -
Arrears Salary (SFTa Id) 475,044.00
Contribution-Family Pension (H=) 86,266.00
Contributory - NPS Employer Contribution 613,192.00
Employee - Advance (FHANI - ) 78,934.00
EPF 32,287.00
G.P.F (St dl Uth) 47,500.00
Leave Encashment (3{@epT¥l TG0 8,928.00
Provident Fund Contribution (Ut 3%) 15,000.00
Rem lmeration& Fee-Mayor-in-Council (FITTCT) 159,600.00

Galaries & Allowances-(Fd TTE HHAR])

14,240,176.00

Total : Establishment Expenses

15,762,927.00
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B Particulars Am_nunt
Bulk Purchase-Stationery (CR&HH Tt @) . 190,023.00
Flectrical store (FrId At 554) 311,214.00
Electricity Expense (fa4d fera 3,790,128.00
Fire Material 96,599.00
Fuel, Petrol & Diesel-(Slie o) 1,022,155.00
Hire Charges-Machinery (FIii= f&ram 251,872.00
Hire Charges-Vehicle (@& fommn 112,100.00
Insurance-Vehicle (dT6-1 Cit)! 23,530.00
Other Expenses - (30 &H) 139,115.55
Painting Works 207,352.00
R & M-Building Office (PTaTeRT FRHT) 5,689.00
R & M - Burial 46,742.00
R & M-Concrete Road (Ag® HIH) 224,704.00
R & M Infra Assets (31 HIH) 234 218.00
R & M-Motor Pump (FTeR U0 HIH) 124,852.00
R & M-Cpen Drain (-Trell TRd) 135,526.00
R & M-Other Furnitures (F{laR ALHT) 3,200.00
R & M-Other Office Equipment (PTITE SUhII) 81,791.00
R & M - Other (3 HUH) 12,607.00
R & M - Public Toilet (T TiEed) 20,180.00
R & M - Trenching Ground 56,000.00
R & M-Vehicle (@1 HIFH) 228,955.00
R & M-Water-Hand Pump (€844 ) 57,648.00
R & M-Waterways (ST HIHT) 34,696.00
Sanitation/Conservancy Material (TETS A hd) 446,476.00
Water Ways Material (e Ve QI 1Y) 41,042.00
Total : QOperations &/,Maintenance ) 08,414.55
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Schedule TE-09 : Scheme Expenses

Particulars Amount
Peyjal Parivahan- Ugeie Uidg 93,660.00
Swatchhta Abhiyan Expenses (¥l 3{{Td o0q) 925,200.00
Total : Scheme Expenses 1,018,860.00

Schedule IE-10 : Programme Expenses

Particulars Amount
Election Expenses GEEREIC) - 48,809. Uﬂg
Programme Expenses (EFRf';FH ) 420,507.00
Total : Programme Expenses 469,316.00
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MUNICIPAL COUNCIL CHHAPIHEDA
Dist _ Rajgarh (Biaora)
Bank Balance Sheet Year 2022-23

- Cash Book Bank Balance
5.No Name of Bank Account numbers :
Op. Balance Cl. Balance Op. Balance Cl. Balance

1 Barik_ of india 994010100007564 793,024 .02 9,319,873.49 793,024.02 0,319,873 49
2 Jila sehkari bank 677012029964 £93,769.00 861,956.00 693,769.00 861,956.00
3 State bank of india 53034622511 5,583,740.58 7,844,420.72 5,583,740.58 7,844,420.72
E Narmada gramin bank 3272011000018 1,012,300.00 1,012,300.00 1,012,300.00 1,012,300.00
5 Narmada gramin bank 3271010000630 2,017,837 .40 489,788.64 2,017,837.40 489,788.64
6 FDR 1,242,086.00 1,242,086.00 1,242,086,00 1,242,086.00

TOTAL 11,342,757.00 [  20,770,424.85 11,342,757.00 20,770,424.85
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Municipal Council Chhapiheda
Dist - Rajgarh
Bank Recounciliation Statement
Bank - State Bank Of India
Account No - 2511
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= il Closing Balance As Per Pass book 78,44,420.72
{:| r Opening Diffrance
T
l@hﬁl\d' Amouunt credited in cashbook but not in passbook Date Amount -
\ ?q'%ﬁ;ﬂ? A book A yRH IS T IgIT ) 0 3,324.00
=
[T 06.04.2022 9,900.00
= 06.04.2022 9,900.00
[T 18.04.2022 33,969.00
@:“-l\w 22.04.2022 333.00
| & 22.04.2022 166.00
e 22.04.2022 240.00
|'; & 22.04.2022 120.00
C‘\Kﬁ 22,04.2022 965.00
s 2904.2022 7,627.00
el 29.04.2022 7,627.00
M - 30.05.2022 3,324.00
e 30.05.2022 3,324.00
,&E’ 30.05.2022 30,729.00
T 30.05.2022 30,729.00
& L 30.05.2022 15,365.00
=) 30.05.2022 15,365.00
@}Jl‘ 11.07.2022 788.00
= ey 11.07.2022 §32.00
@bﬂ 21.07.2022 20,170.00
==y 21.07.2022 20,170.00
@::J,_ 22.07.2022 493.00
] == 12.08.2022 35,571.00
T Mj _ 18.08.2022 562.00
Ky\?ﬁ?f} 18.08.2022 281.00
@?--RJ__ 18.08.2022 443,00
F’ 18.08.2022 221.00
R |~y 26.08.2022 2,150.00
T‘_ﬂ 08.09.2022 1,09,665.00
Q. 08.09.2022 936,00
08.09.2022 936.00
[“\\";ﬁ) 20.00.2022 720.00
20.09.2022 806.00
M;Q 22.09.2022 4,452.00
@ IL 03.10.2022 1,09,665.00
= d 11.10.2022 764.00
02.11.2022 1,687.00
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02.11.2022 1,687.00
02.11.2022 1,661.00
02.11.2022 1,661.00
10.11.2022 2,406.00
10.11.2022 4,340.00
15.12.2022 9,325.00
18.01.2023 891.00
18.01.2023 891.00
20.01.2023 997.00
05.02.2023 128.00
13.02.2023 969.00
15.02.2023 1,340.00
15.02.2023 825.00
15.02.2023 930.00
16.02.2023 1,119.00
20.02.2023 3,400.00
02.03.2023 368.00
03.03.2023 870.00
07.03.2023 3,517.00
07.03.2023 8,331.00
07.03.2023 1,843.00
27.03.2023 7,984.00
15.03.2023 842.00
15.03.2023 842.00
16.03.2023 880.00
16.03.2023 1,268.00
16.03.2023 1,268.00
16.03.2023 1,517.00
16.03.2023 1,517.00
17.03.2023 3,675.00
5,51,611.00

Amount debited in passbook but not in cashbook Date Amount
qE TR St 4§ YT B & o] H% book H 14.04.2022 831.62
fore= & v Wt 19.04.2022 116.82
10.05.2022 18,873.00
12.05.2022 824.82
03.06.2022 531.00
09.06.2022 54,051.00
13.06.2022 824.82
18.06.2022 233,64
06.07.2022 882.00
06.07.2022 66,295.00
12.07.2022 824.82
18.07.2022 116.82
12.08.2022 §24.82
19.08.2022 116.82
19.08.2022 531.00
14.09.2022 824.82
17.09.2022 116.82
19,09.2022 85,912.00
19.09.2022 4,28,988.00
30.09.2022 7,00,000.00
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30.09.2022 3,00,000.00
15.10.2022 82482
20.10.2022 116.82
10.11.2022 25,923.00
10.11.2022 36,954.00
15.11.2022 824.82
15.11.2022 116.82
22.11.2022 8,854.00
22.11.2022 8,854.00
29.11.2022 531.00
14.12.2022 116.82
16.12.2022 824.82
03.02.2023 824,82
16.02.2023 3,348.00
16.02.2023 16,103.00
22.02.2023 233.64
23.02.2023 531.00
10.03.2023 2,34,066.00
15.03.2023 824.82
17.03.2023 116.82
2003.2023 1,45,979.00
31.03.2023 20,000.00
21,67,680.86
Amount credited in passbook but not in cashbook Date Amount -
o ¥P A W g PA book A @G 2607202 100
e Tl 27.07.2022 1.00
08.09.2022 8,78,381.00
15.11.2022 1.00
17.12.2022 1.00
30.12.2022 2,000.00
18.01.2023 1.00
21.01.2023 120.00
27.01.2023 16.00
02.02.2023 21.00
08.03.2023 1.00
25.03.2023 24,188.00
9,05,73200
Amount Diffrance Pass book Cash Book
12.10.2022 8,73,381.00 8,78,351.00 -
Closing As Per Cash book 78.44.420.72
= 78,44 ,420.72
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Municipal Council Chhapiheda
Dist - Rajgarh
Bank Recounciliation Statement
Bank - Bank Of India
Account No - 7864

Closing, Balance As Per Pass book 93,19,873.49
Opening Diffrance
Amouunt credited in cashbook but not in passbook Date Amount
TR oA
g-_g; KX G?g[ book ¥ I B &1 T & 1+ 08.04.2022 960.00
08.04.2022 960.00
12.04.2022 1,200.00
12.04.2022 2,900.00
12.04.2022 3,917.00
18.04.2022 971.00
18.04.2022 2,825.00
05.04.2022 1,978.00
25.04.2022 5,750.00
17.05.2022 3,444.00
25.08.2022 800.00
03.11.2022 1,560.00
03.11.2022 705.00
03.11.2022 1,980.00
31.03.2023 5,363.00
31.03.2023 2,15,542.00
2,50,855.00
Amount debited in passbook but not in cashbook Date Amount
T <IN o 4% & YT DR of (9] P9 book H 12.04.2022 18,507.00
forEm 9 g 25.08.2022 3,000.00
12.09.2022 3,000.00
13.09.2022 28,280.00
18.10.2022 3,000.00
18.10.2022 4,000.00
02.11.2022 5,725.00
B P 04.11.2022 2,642.00
o 17.11.2022 59,914.00
2 g 29.11.2022 380.00
' | _ 30.12.2022 988.00
- 31.01.2023 1,006.00
'; 04.02.2023 133.00
S 1,30,575.00
|
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Municipal Council Chhapiheda
Dist - Rajgarh
Bank Recounciliation Statement
Bank - Jila Sahakari Kendry Bank
Account No - 677012029964
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Closing Balance As Per Pass Book 8,61,956.00
Opening Diffrence
Amount debited in cashbook but not in Date [
passbook
T&ﬁ”aﬁl- ] Ggq_tﬁl 4 gﬁ%kﬂ T g e & 19.01.2022 6,547.00
6,547.00
Amount credited in passbook but not in Date Amount
cashbook
qg R <l 9 H UId g3 Iv-g # % book
A fore= 9w i 25.09.2022 12,088.00
25.02.2023 12,868.00
24 ,956.00
Amount Difference Cahbook Passbook
28.11.2022 8,060.00 8,160.00
Closing Balance As Per Cash Book 8,61,956.00
8,61,956.00




Amount credited in passbook but not in cashbook

Date Amount
e IR0 o1l 9 H W 65 [P P9 book H OG- §  12.04.2022 6,000.00
6 Tt 01.05.202 5,427.00
01.07.2022 27,343.00
12.07.2022 43,374.00
03.08.2022 1,853.00
12.09.2022 3.15
12.09.2022 16,240.00
12.09.2022 315
12.09.2022 12,040.00
30.09.2022 7,00,000.00
01.02.2023 49.00
04.02.2023 988.00
04.02.2023 59,914.00
04.02.2023 380.00
8,73,614.30
Amount debited in cashbook but not in passbook Date Amount
ﬂﬁ!T = %ET b ﬂ' T i aa; : 12.07.2022 50,924.00
aq% s ook AT E g e 18.08.2022 35,571.00
86,495.00
Amount Diffrance Pass book Cash Book
Salary Amount 06.04.2022 2,98,063.00 2,98,065.00
Salary Amount 12.05.2022 6,57,391.00 6,56,942.00
Bank Charges In Pass book Date Amount
01-04-2022 37.18
01-08-2022 27.30
01-09-2022 27.80
01-10-2022 2.00
01-11-2022 14.55
108.83
Closing As Per Cash book 93,19,873.49
93,19,873.49
1051\/ 0
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Municipal Council Chhapiheda
Dist - Rajgarh
Bank Recounciliation Statement
Bank - Madhya Pradesh Gramin Bank
Account No - 032710100000630
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Closing Balance As Per Pass Book 4,89,788.64
Opening Diffrence
Amouunt credited in cashbook but not in Date PRS-
passbook
mﬁﬂg g;%kﬂ ! ﬁ?ﬂ"ﬂ'{ﬂ'% 07.10.2022 2,000.00
16.11.2022 43,600.00
31.03.2023 1,20,781.00
31.03.2023 12,500.00
1,78,881.00
Amount debited in passbook but notin Date Amount
cashbook
5 I ol 4 § YTeT DX o g P book
# frE ¥ w® R
20.04.2022 7,500.00
28.04.2022 15,000.00
29.04.2022 1,480.00
21.10.2022 12.000.00
14.11.2022 12,000.00
18.11.2022 065.00
18.11.2022 6,150.00
18.11.2022 7,000.00
18.11.2022 12,400.00
21.11.2022 78,430.00
22,11.2022 J.00
29,11.2022 4,000.00
05.12.2022 142.452.00
14.03.2023 Q74000
14.03.2023 7A85.00
1:1.,02,2023 9.520.00
14.03.2023 1,750.00
3,27,884.00




Amount debited in cashbook but not in

passbook Date Amount
gﬁ%ﬁ‘r&g %QT book ﬁ B a Tﬂﬂ' % ﬁﬁ a-éF 01.07.2022 33,459.00
23.01.2023 52,979.00
02.03,2023 19.592.00
27.03.2023 1,20,145.00
28.03.2023 18,010.00
29.03.2023 6,030.00
31.03.2023 1,400.00
2,51,615.00
Amount credited in passbook but not in Date Amount
cashbook
e T ol 9 | U 53 1+q &N book |
e & g it
20.04.2022 15,000.00
20.04 2022 1,480.00
20.04.2022 6,490.00
17.06.2022 47,410.00
17.06.2022 9,008.00
01.07.2022 6,116.00
12.07.2022 7.550.00
29.08.2022 3,000.00
S 05.08.2022 17.70
25.09.2022 5,251.00
30.09.2022 3,000.00
30.00.2022 3,00,000.00
03.10.2022 5,000.00
07.10.2022 2,000.00
25.10.2022 12,000.00
30.11.2022 10,000.00
25.12.2022 839.00
19.01.2023 6,547.00
23.01.2023 8,346.00
30.01.2023 44,633.00
13.02.2023 9,740.00
13.02.2023 7,485.00
13.02.2023 9,520.00
13.02.2023 1,750.00
02.03.2023 11,342.00
09.03.2023 91,460.00
20,03.2023 3,027.00
6,28,011.70
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Amount Difference Cahbook Passbook
18.04.2022 10,053.60 10,053.00
21.07.2022 3,054.00 3,034.00
10.01.2023 4,400.00 4,440.00

23,530.00 23,520.00

Other Diff December 2,097.00

Bank Charges (April) 437.78

Bank Charges (May) 57.82

Bank Charges (june) 73.16

Bank Charge (July) 20.06
Bank Charge (Aug) 525.10
Bank Charge (Sept) 438.37
Bank Charge (Oct) 56.05
Bank Charge (Nov) 90.27
Bank Charge (Dec) 34.22
Bank Charge (Jan) 111.74
Bank Charge (Feb) 745.00
Bank Charge (Mar) 99.89
Closing Balance As Per Cash Book 4.89,788.64
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REVISED ABSTRACT SHEET FOR REPOTION ON AUDIT FPARAs FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2022-23

NAME OF ULB : - CHHAFIHEDA

NAME OF AUDITOR - RAHUL RAWAT & CO.
8t Ne. PARAMETERS ' DESCRIPTION OBSERVATION TN BRIEF SUGGESTION
| Receipts in Rs.
1 Audjl.of Rewermue T03L-22 07503 | Yoof Growth
A. REVENUE COLLECTION
A - Property tax collecion lus increasec Cottnel should effort towards increa SING
a.  |Property Tax £52,581.00 $45,333.00 29.54% with a good ate. the growth rateinup ¢ omming Years.
; Consolidated tax collectivn has increased Coungil should effort lowards increasing
b. |consolidated Tax 204,604.00 2q045000]  17.52% with s good fate. the growl rate I TP COmTING years.
e T, Comeil showld take strict action lowards
c. |Deviopment Cess 205,572.00 186,421.00 -9.32% SEXERpmea e e it generating the revenue and pay deep
decreased with a considerable rale. . ) . ~
abenlion for removing this negativity.
d NEducation Cess 177.943,00 183,920.00 3a6% Education Cess c:lal_lccu:m hasincreased | Coundl should elfort mwﬂrd:«nlincr?asing
slightly. Lhe recovery rate in Up COMMINE yYears.
TOTAL [A) 1,240,700 1,456,133
B. NON REVENUE COLLECTION
a. |Rentofland & Buliding/Shops 426,424.00 6020000  45.44% Rt alkectiin Kas docreided, wnretly;: |7 il shosld effort Lo maintain such great
TEVEenue lecovery,
b lwater Tax 823,151.00 1.220,630.00 4B.20% Water tax collectian has decreased | Council should ellort to maintain such great
waorstly. revenLe Tacovery.
c.  |Sulid Wastage Management . _ 0,00% Tax amount emerged excellently, Council should efforl 1o maintain such greal
TEVaIe recavery.
d. [Other Fees & Taxes 1,431,569.00 3.211,888.00 124365 Other fuqzs:, taxes & charges collection has| Coungil should effort towards maimaining
increased excellently. the growth rate n up comming years.

TOTAL (B) 2,681,164 5,052,727

GRANT TOTAL (A) + (B) 3,911,964.00  6,508,860.00
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SUGGESTION

DESCRITTION

OBSERVATION IN BRITF

Bills and vouchers were feund wiht
some irregularitics,

Bills were duly associated with the vou chers but TD5
and GST compliances were not followed com pletely.

Councll should maintain a decorum in respect
of completeness of vouchers and comply with
rules and regulations.

We checkead the books of records
which mainmined and made
available for ws during the audit by
the Municipal Council,

There were some ireegularities foundd in kecping of
books af records of council which have been shown at
respective place in the report.

Council should comply with the audit
suggestions and pay deep attention in future
prospective.

While Audlling, we found thot there
wns 1 FDRin the ULB. Bank Receipts
was nol found during the audit for
the FO, Delall has been shown as per
previous year's nudit reporl

FDR repister wis not found & accrued interesl was
not accounted for,

PIU]'Il.‘r FDR rcgisler should be maintnined angl
updated Umely, Accrued interest should ba
nccounted on ime.

Sr No. PARAMETERS
2 Audil of Expenditure
3 Audit of Book [Keeping
4 Audil of FDRs
» Audit of Tenders / Bids

L We exnmined Tendora,/ bids
documents on the basis of note sheels
attuched wilh lhe vouchers and some

files which were made available for
us during the audit.
2. Tenders which were found during
the audit have followed propes
tendering procedures,

Although as per our ohservation, ULB has (ollowed
proper lender process but yet some issues wore found
Like dales on note sheet & ete. which were rectified at
the Lime of audil.

Proper Files/ Records should be maintained for
Tenders & Bids and proper process should be
kept followed.
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During Audit we found that some grants are like
mixed natare i.e. Capital & revenue nature thetelore
in that cases we can’L bifurcate low much portion .
"Audi " Grants Register must he prepared as per ULB
] Audit of Crants & Loans Re:er ldhcf ﬁui:t le Gmn:: &:i'm:ls belongs to revenue or capital. Except that oll grants : 5 apporved I!:l[rtﬂl.
head of audikobsetyation shee have been used for the purposes for which grants
have been received.
: B No Such diversion of fund We didn'l
Iacidences relaling to diversion af N .
paid Fromn Criibl cacalplsf grarits found any incidences relating te
7 . ; ™ IP;EQU rn- F;\I mBTe diversion of [unds from Capital Neo Such Observation Found There Should be propet bifurcation of capital
peans o BeN R N E receipts\ Grants Laans (o Revenue e and revenue nature receipks and expenditure,
Expenditure anc from one scheme / Nahire Expenditure and f e
2 i
Project Lo anolther pen a TR B
scheme to another scheme,
Percentape of Revenue Expendilure
{Establlshment, Salary, Operalon
o Muainlenanee) wilh respect la 141.90% The Lotal expenses are slightly high in comparlson of | Council should muke effarts to mect out the
: revenuc Receipta {Tax and non ax) o revenue receipts. Expendlture form its Revenue Receipks.
excluding Detroi, Entry Tax, Stomp
Duty and other grants etc,
. X icies to i
b Torcentage of Capital Expeoditure The capital expenditures ate very low incomparlson Council should mn- # palicies Eo tteresie th
17.09% X . percentage of capital expenditures sothat
with respect to tota] Expenditure of Towl expenditures,
councll ean have more valuable assets,
8 Whether all the tamporary advances| Na there were no advances piven No observations N s
have been fully recovered or nol. durlng the current year. o 0 sgmalan
Wheller bank recociliation
9 statement is baing regularly BRS were found during the audil, No ohservalions Mo comments
prepared.
Date; For RAHUL RAWAT & CO.
Place : Bhopal
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207223 INCOME & ExPENDIT URE INFORMA TON,
i UuLB' REVENUE RECEIPTS
S Mo Diwision Dhistrid ULB Name I'ype
E F ROM EVENUE GRANTS, .
properry | CTHER ) FEE &USER REVENUETROM | 4 cqanep | R e OTHER
e TAX CHARGES MUNICIPAL REVENUE CONTRIBUTION & INCOME
TAX REVENUE £ PROPERTY : SUBSIDIES
1 2 [ 3 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | [ [ 10 11 }z
1| Propal | _ Feimah | Chhapineda h»immgnlcmmml Sicammn | 1sevoszon | 37623600 &20206.00 9267736,00 _5894000,00 1016570000
CAPITAL RECETF1S TOTAL RECEIFTS R ENUE EXPENDITURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE
e e ADMINIST | OPERATION REST
CAPITAL} FINANCE | FINANCE OIHER EsTABLISHME| " e i ?;g; R . OTHFR | LOAN REPAYMENT St
RECEPTS| COMMISSIO | COMMISSION|  GRANTS NT EXPENSES HIE FINANCE EXPENSES (PRINCIPAL) sty
NRECEIPTS | RECCIPTS EXTPENSFS | ECHARGES CHARGFS * EXPENDITURE
T | 13 | = 16 17 | 18 19 20 il 22 23 24 75
e | 3_1.ma‘un£ 1e0000I0 | 36500000 [ asumend | :15?a2927.nc- [ 1c40157.00 | 7BOK414.55 0.00 17997 03,50 n.00 S467401.00 31963628.15
Date:
Place : Bhopal For RAHUL RAWAT & CO.




